

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Contempt Case (Civil) No. 448 of 2025

- (1) Suraj Kumar Gupta aged 37 years Son of Late Shankar Prasad Sah
- (2) Mahabir Kuamr Ram aged 46 years, Son of Late Lala Ram.
- (3) Mahanand Karmali, aged 37 years Son of Vijay Karmali.
- (4) Mohammad Abbas @ Md. Abbas Asnari aged 50 years son of Late Md. Sharif Ansari
- (5) Mukesh Thakur, aged 36 years, Son of Sri Sikandar Thakur.
- (6) Anil Thakur, aged 52 years, Son of Late Bera Thakur
- (7) Sunil Kumar aged 39 years, Son of Sri Bhushan Prasad Singh.
- (8) Kare Lal Thakur aged 47 years, Son of Beni Thakur.
- (9) Shamir Ansari @ Sheikh Shamer Ansari aged 41 years Son of Sheikh Manjar
- (10) Chandra Bhushan Kumar aged 39 years Son of Late Basant Lal.
- (11) Pradeep Kachhap @ Praeep Kumar Kachhap aged 44 years Son of Sri Sundra Kachhap.
- (12) Bindeshwar Thakur @ Bindeshwar Thakur aged 46 years Son of Sri Bhola Thakur.
- (13) Moti Lal Rabi aged 45 years Son of Sri Jago Ram.

All are residents of Jungal War Fare School, Netarhat P.O. and P.S. Netharhat District Latehar.

... ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

- (1) The State of Jharkhand.
- (2) Dhananjay Kumar Singh, Deputy Inspector General of Police cum Principal Jungal War Fare School, Netarhat, P.O. and P.S. Netharhat, District Latehar.

... ... Opposite Party(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner(s) : Mrs. I. Sen Choudhary, Advocate

For the Opposite Party(s) : Mr. Baibhav Gahlaut, AC to AAG-V

Order No. 06 /Dated: 6th April 2026

The instant contempt case has been filed by the petitioners alleging willful non-compliance of the order dated 09.09.2024 passed in W.P.(S) No. 2061 of 2023.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners fairly submits that pursuant to the order passed by the writ Court, a fresh order has been passed by the opposite parties as such the instant contempt case may be disposed of by granting liberty to the petitioners to challenge the same, if so advised.

3. Having regard to the above, the instant contempt case stands disposed of with liberty to the petitioners as prayed for.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

6th April 2026

Amit

Uploaded on 15/04/2026